
LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING

MONDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2019

11.00 AM

LADY ALICE LAMBTON ROOM, 
BOATHOUSE, WISBECH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

3  DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES 
LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
(Pages 3 - 74)

To consider an application for a variation to a premises licence in respect of The 
Sportsman, Main Road, Elm, Wisbech, PE14 0AG. 

Wednesday,16 October 2019

Members:  Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor D Connor, Councillor Miss S Hoy and 
Councillor Mrs K Mayor

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 3 
 

Committee: LICENSING 

Date:  28 OCTOBER 2019 

Report Title: 
DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A 
PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – THE SPORTSMAN, ELM 

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

 To consider an application for a variation to a premises licence in respect of The 
Sportsman, Main Road, Elm, Wisbech PE14 0AG. 

 

 

2 Key issues 

 There has been an application submitted for the variation of a Premises Licence. 

 It is the responsibility of all premises licence holders to demonstrate that suitable 
and sufficient measures are undertaken to uphold the four Licensing Objectives of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 Relevant representations have been received regarding this application from 'Any 
other Persons' (Local Residents). 

 There is a requirement to hold a hearing to determine the application for the 
variation of a premises licence. 

3 Recommendations 

 That the committee determines the application, having regard for the evidence 
presented by the parties to the hearing, the relevant legislation and guidance 
applicable to this process and the content of this report. 

 

 

Wards Affected Elm 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities for 
Licensing 

Report Originator(s) Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: 
mbishop@fenland.gov.uk  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk


Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel 01354 
654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  

Carol Pilson, Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email: 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

Background Paper(s) Licensing Act 2003 

Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

Fenland District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 
2021   

 

 

Page 4

mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


 

4 Background / introduction 

4.1 The Premises Licence Holder of The Sportsman, Main Road, Elm is held in the company 
name Elmsport Limited with a registered address of The Boathouse, Harbour Square, 
Wisbech. 

4.2 The Designated Premises Supervisor responsible for alcohol sales is Mrs Jacqui 
Wadsley, her Personal Licence No. PERS0181 and has been issued by Fenland District 
Council. 

4.3 The premises licence was transferred to the new owners Elmsport Limited during an 
application made in June 2017. 

4.4 A copy of the current Premises Licence and plan can be seen at APPENDIX B 

4.5 In September 2019 an application was received to vary the current licence, the below 
table highlights the original application received and the requested amendments: 

Licensable 
Activity 

Current Licence Variation Application 

Live Music 
Indoors/Outdoors 

 

The plan does not 
reflect any outdoor 
area and therefore 
the music can only 
be played indoors. 

The application includes an outdoor area (beer 
garden) at the front of the premises and an 
outdoor amenity area at the rear of the premises 
(currently being developed). 

There 
[...]
rsons logging an objection updating them of the revised application and 
additional condition. 

5.6 Subsequently this has reduced the number of persons wishing to object and 13 persons 
have formally withdrawn their objection. 

5.7 There are still 22 objections received with regards to this application. A copy of the 
objections can be seen at APPENDIX E. 

5.8 The objections received fall mainly with the licensing objective of Public Nuisance but 
also makes reference to the Protection of Children from Harm. 

5.9 Any objections received that mention parking or other concerns not relevant to the 
licensing objectives, the interested party has been made aware these comments will not 
be taken into account within their representation.  

6 Community impact 

6.1 The Act gives greater freedom to operators and users of premises, which is balanced by 
greater responsibilities for licensees and tempered by strengthened protection for the 
community. 

6.2 The Licensing Act 2003 seeks to provide public protection by way of the four licensing 
objectives. 

7 Conclusions 

7.1 In undertaking its statutory function, the Licensing Authority must promote the licensing 
objectives as defined in the Licensing Act 2003: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm. 

7.2 When determining an application for a variation to a premises licence, due regard should 
be given to the Council’s Licensing Policy including the Cumulative Impact Policy (if 
applicable) and the Secretary of State’s Guidance section 182. 

7.3 The committee in its determination can take one or more of the following steps as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

Page 7



i) to grant the variation subject to:  

such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application, modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of 
[...]
   
  

 
  Licence valid from:  20 June 2017 
                                                                             
 Date of Issue: 06 July 2017 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
………………………………………….Adrian Day 

ON BEHALF OF FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  Issue 08 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



APPENDIX B – CURRENT LICENCE 
 

Annex 1  –  Mandatory Conditions 
 
 

Premises Licence (On & Off Sales of alcohol) 
 
1.  Under Section 19(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, no supply of alcohol shall be made under this premises licence at a 
time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or at a time when the designated 
premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
2.  Under Section 19(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.  
 
3. The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any 
irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more 
of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises: 
 

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, individuals to drink 
a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the 
cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or drink as much 
alcohol as possible (wh
[...]
ase presenting a hazard to other road users 
– in particular, children since the local school suggests that parents park in areas 
such as these and walk their children through the village to school; there is 
insufficient parking for the users of the school as it is.  

The sale of alcohol in the early morning would mean that small children will be 
exposed to people standing outside the pub to smoke (and drink) on their way to 
school in the mornings and on their way home in the evenings (currently, the pub is 
not open during those hours); people standing at the bus stops on either side of the 
road will similarly be affected. 

Late night drinking leads to increased fighting & drunkenness and while the pub itself 
might close or the event might end, there is disruption beyond these times as the 
customers disperse – not always quietly.    In addition, I expect the littering to 
increase if the number of customers using the pub increases.   As customers 
disperse the noise levels increase dramatically and we also have the slamming of 
car-doors and the revving of car engines to contend with.   We have had people 
fighting in the street outside the pub – but essentially under my bedroom window. 

There is already a lot of noise pollution from the events held at the pub, this is much 
greater when these events are held outside.   I do not believe this is a suitable venue 
for any outdoor events; especially those that go on into the evening.   Currently, 
when events are held, I can hear the music over my TV (quite often word for word) 
and I don’t feel I should be deprived of a quiet family life when there are events being 
held at the pub.   In warm weather, I cannot sleep with my windows open because of 
the noise.   While I may be expected to put up with this until 11pm; I believe 
extending this to 1am is wholly unacceptable – the proposal has no limit on the 
number of times events can be held, potentially suggesting they could be several 
times each week. 

M
[...]
, also from inside when musical events take place.  I believe the sale of alcohol  
for extended hours could lead to problems of antisocial behaviour.  It would also  
mean the sale of alcohol in the vicinity of children going to and coming from school. 
  
 2.  I object to the use of Elmsport Ltd's land being used, as an event for outside 
music.  Due to the numbers of people that may attend, causing problems with noise, 
parking and dangers caused by too much traffic in a small village on unsuitable  
roads. 
  
 I believe the alterations to opening times and the use of land for outside musical  
events will cause disruption to the village, bringing people into the village, without  
benefiting anyone other than the owners of the Sportsman.  It will certainly be to the 
detriment of village residents, particularly those adjacent to the pub and Elmsport  
Ltd's land 
  
 I would also point out that this is, i believe, a conservation area. 
 
Further Comments made following Variation Application amendment 

With reference to the objections to the variation application relating to the  
Sportsman, Elm. 
 
I still wish to raise objections to the following: 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Promotion of Public Safety 
Protection of Children from harm 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



APPENDIX E 

 
 
Objection 13 

I would like my views to be considered regarding the proposed change of licence for 
The Sportsman (Elmsport Ltd) in Elm. 

The serving of alcohol from 8 a.m. everyday including Saturday and Sunday, with 
extended opening on Thursday to Saturday until 1 a.m. added to which the proposal 
to open the land at the rear of the pub as a beer garden is just untenable for a village 
the size of Elm.  The parking at this establishment at the present time is 
overcrowded so that will only get worse and there will be cars parking in any possible 
location in order to get to the pub.  This will disrupt the flow of traffic through th
[...]
functions. 
There is a possibility of anti social behaviour. 
This application would cause a negative effect on the local residents and the village 
as a whole. 
This should not be allowed. 

 

 

  

Page 66



APPENDIX E 

 
Objection 16 

I would like to give my objections on the above premises. 

1.  Inadequate parking facilities. 
2.  Possible anti-social behaviour ie:- drunkenness, possible fighting, excessive 
noise. 
3.  Only small toilet facilities which could lead to people relieving themselves in the 
adjacent lane. 
4.  The outside venue is in close proximity to surrounding houses where loud music 
and the noise of people will cause some distress to residents. 
5.  Concern for children who pass by on their way to school and others waiting for 
the school bus will be of concern with earlier opening hours. 
6.  Elm is only a small village and feel that this proposal is therefore unsuitable. 
7. We are concerned that if a beer garden is allowed it could lead to other uses and 
the outside area would be better used as a car park to alleviate parking around the 
surrounding area which at present is of danger to pedestrians around the war 
memorial and Begdale Rd. 
8. We object to the extended late hours finding them totally unnecessary for a village 
public house and will only cause problems for residents 
9. The Sportsman is in a conservation area and we wish to keep it this way. 
10. It has been pointed out that that none of the owners live in the Elm so will no way 
suffer the re-percussions of change of licensing for this application. 
 

 

 

  

Page 67



APPENDIX E 

 
Objection 17 

I am writing to you to object to the licence changes at the sportsman public house 
elm. 

       I have lives In the quiet village of elm opposite the sportsman public house for 
the past 46 years, it is only in the past few months that this has caused me a great 
deal of distress due to a number of problems. The main problem has been noise. 
There is a large seating area at the front of the pub were a large number of people 
congregate with people looking into our home this I find upsetting  it is also very 
noisy  increasing as the alcohol intake escalates on top of this loud music from inside 
the pub is escalated with the door open and now they are applying for outside music 
which will echo through the area.  

Also I work shift work which means having to be up at 5 30 am which in the past we 
have had music till 12 30 am with people still singing and shouting till 1 00 am thus 
greatly affecting my work ability. The noise means we cannot use our 
facilities  outside or have our doors or windows open and now application is being 
submitted to extend hours and the area of use. We have been in regular 
contact  with Mr Justin Hanson  senior environmental health officer fenland district 
council who has been out to hear our problems. 

          We also have a parking problem as the public house has less than 10 spaces 
which means people park everywhere causing safety issues ie on yellow lines 
around the war memorial and also both sides of begdale road causing obstructions 
and parking on footpath near road junction. What will happen when the church have 
weddings and funerals the village will be totally blocked.. 

               Elm has always been a lovely village to live in by granting the Sportsman a 
change off licence and extension of area it will be detrimental to the conservation 
area and people living here therefore I strongly object to any changes. 

                                        

 

 

  

Page 68



APPENDIX E 

 
Objection 18 

 

  

Page 69



APPENDIX E 

 
 

Objection 19 

 

 

 

  

Page 70



APPENDIX E 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



APPENDIX E 

 
Objection 20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 72



APPENDIX E 

 
Objection 21 

I would like to object to the variation of the licence application that has been made to 
you by Elms
[...]
expense. 

I value my village, my community and its ambiance and a local drinking 
establishment is the heart of all villages but not an 18 hour music and nightclub 
venue. There are plenty of these around either in the town centres or remote 
locations like the Jenyns Arms outside Downham Market, which are ideally situated 
to host these venues within the framework designed. 

Let us have our village pub and support, use develop the venue to meet the 
requirements of the community, a nightclub/music venue is not the right thing and 
cannot be supported by the location, parking and amenities of the village. 

Please reject this application. 

Page 73



APPENDIX E 

 
Objection 22 

I would like to object to the licence application, also the hours of opening. The music 
is a no no, I have lived here all my 76 years and it has always been a lovely Village. 
We don't need this type of venue in a quiet village. 

 

 

 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
	APPENDIX A - HEARING PROCEDURES VARIATION APPLICATION
	INTRODUCTION
	HEARINGS PROCEDURE

	(10) The Chairman will then invite any interested persons to put forward their case, based on the  representation submitted.

	APPENDIX B - CURRENT LICENCE
	APPENDIX C - VARIATION APPLICATION
	APPENDIX D - PROPOSED PLAN
	Sheets and Views
	Sportsman DLP01-Layout1


	APPENDIX E - OBJECTIONS RECEIVED






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HEARING
MONDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2019 - 11.00 AM

PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor D Connor and Councillor Miss S Hoy

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs K Mayor 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle 
Bishop (Licensing Manager) and Colin Miles (Legal Representative)

LH7/19 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES 
LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Members considered an application for a variation to a premises licence made under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Sportsman, Elm. 

The Chairman introduced the Panel and the others present were:

David Johnson, co-owner of The Sportsman 
Peter Goldman, co-owner of The Sportsman
Oliver Tookman, co-owner of The Sportsman
Robert Starr, co-owner of The Sportsman

Kim Stewart, neighbour 

Craig Stewart and other neighbours of the Sportsman were also present as observers. 

The Licensing Manager, Michelle Bishop, outlined her report. 

The Chairman invited questions relating to the report. 

 Councillor Hoy asked if a change of hours from midnight to 1.00am would affect the times of 
people drinking in the garden. Michelle Bishop explained it is the sale of alcohol which is the 
licensing activity and not the consumption. Councillor Hoy said that in theory then, people could 
drink until, for example, 3am as this was not a licensable activity whether alcohol was being 
sold or not. Michelle Bishop confirmed this to be correct unless there was a specific condition 
prohibiting this.  

 Councillor Hoy asked about live music; if we rejected their application today, would The 
Sportsman still be able to apply for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN)? Michelle Bishop advised 
that they could, however only the police or Environmental Health colleagues can object to a 
TEN as it does not go out for formal consultation. A premise can submit 15 TENs per year over 
a 21-day period.   

 Councillor Connor asked for clarity that if The Sportsman applied for a TEN it would mean 
residents would have no input. Michelle Bishop confirmed that was correct. He also asked it to 
be confirmed that they would limit their live music events to six per year finishing at 7.30pm.  
Michelle Bishop agreed that was the additional condition. 

 Councillor Humphrey questioned the objections stating that many of them looked very similar 
and asked if there was a reason for this, and why so many were typed rather than handwritten. 
Michelle Bishop advised that a number of objections were received via email and agreed that 



many were in a similar format. She believed some form of notification was sent around the local 
community regarding the application.

The Chairman invited David Johnson as spokesman for The Sportsman to present the case for the 
application.  

David Johnson raised nine brief points in submission to support the application: 
 
1. The licence amendments seek only to regularise activity that has always taken place.  
2. The management team is very experienced with over 20 years in the licensed trade. There are 

currently three licensed members of staff and a further two will be added next year.
3. The owners have made a very substantial investment in the pub, having adhered to all the 

stringent and expensive rules and regulations of restoring a run-down Grade II listed property. 
Investment has ensured the viability of the pub to the benefit of the village as a whole.

4. The variation in hours is only sought on a contingency basis. We do not operate to the full 
extent of our current licence. We have trimmed back our opening times from 11.30 to 12.00 to 
reflect customer demand and financial viability. Only on occasions during international sporting 
campaigns would we seek to open earlier. The nature of tournaments and the way the fixtures 
are drawn do not always make it possible to submit a TENS in time. 

5. We read the objections carefully and noted their formulaic and orchestrated nature. We feel the 
objections could be compared to the 22-signature petition whereby the objections do not stand 
on their own merits as different objections.

6. With around 4,000 residents in Elm, the number of objections represents 0.05% of the 
population. We currently have 1,800 people following The Sportsman on Facebook. All 
followers are either fully supportive or ambivalent to the licence amendments. Only positive 
comments are on our Facebook page, which is available for all to see. 

7. The pub has reopened with the intention of providing a community hub. The average age of our 
patrons is 50+ and a number of community groups convene at the pub. We also support the 
church and village school for our charitable work and offer various fundraising events 
throughout the year, with our mantra being that money raised in the village gets spent in the 
village. 

8. There is much misinformation regarding the land at the back of the pub. We intend to use it 
only for non-licensable purposes, including overflow car parking at busy times. We will extend 
this to when there is a parking issue during church functions. We are the first custodians of the 
pub to recognise and act on this issue. We realise this is not relevant for licensing purposes but 
we thought it worth stating given the nature of complaints.

9. We would like to highlight that none of the responsible authorities have raised any objections. 
Also, we have been asked if we would like to be considered for the parliamentary pub of the 
year as MP Steve Barclay’s submission.

Councillor Humphrey thanked David Johnson.

 Councillor Humphrey asked David Johnson if the condition of holding live music events six 
times a year was in addition to the number of TENS they could apply for or would they not be 
using their full quota, as although the applicants have conceded to having six events finishing 
at 7.30pm, there is no restriction on their applying for further events and putting in seven or 
eight for example. David Johnson replied it is the intention to hold only six live music events a 
year but could not promise there might not be more if they feel a need but realistically there 
was no intention of applying for 15 TENs. He said that by putting in the variation they are being 
open and honest about their requirement. He pointed out that having people within the pub with 
Personal Licences meant they could also submit TENs.  

 Councillor Hoy said that if we are allowing six today and 15 through the premises TENs, we 
could end up in a situation where we have a ridiculous amount.

 Oliver Tookman said it was important to understand the intention behind it. 
 Colin Miles pointed out that offering six events does not restrict the applicant to holding six 



events only. Oliver Tookman said that offering six meant they would not have to apply 
specifically for them. Councillor Humphrey reminded all that TENs applications would be 
referred to the responsible authorities and there is also the opportunity for premises to be called 
for review.  

Councillor Humphrey advised that there were no responsible authorities present to ask questions 
and therefore invited Kim Stewart to ask questions of the applicants before presenting her 
submission.

Kim Stewart asked the applicants to clarify how many events they were planning a year, 
expressing her fears for the loudness of the speakers if placed outside and associated noise from 
people attending the events. She said that they were asking for six events but had admitted they 
could ask for more and this was of great concern. Councillor Humphrey said although he 
understood the question, he wanted to point out that if the variation is refused today, with a 
concession for six in the year finishing at 7.30pm, without that the premises has the opportunity to 
apply for 15 TENs of which Mrs Stewart would not be consulted on, and these could go on with live 
music outside until, say 11pm in the evening. Therefore it is a question of balance; do we accept 
the proposal for six events as goodwill?  If it does not turn out to be the case, he has already made 
the point that the pub is always open for review and the opportunity is available to challenge 
excessive noise through Environmental Health. 

Councillor Hoy asked permission from the Chairman to ask the applicant a further question. In one 
of the objections, mention was made of a noise limiter previously in place that is now not working, 
is that correct? Peter Goldman replied that there had been a limiter but unfortunately it had been 
stripped out during the refurbishment. 

The Chairman invited Kim Stewart to make her submission.

Kim Stewart pointed out that the objections were mostly the same because everyone had much 
the same problem and went on to state the many reasons behind the objections to the application. 
She admitted that the pub has been beautifully restored but the activities are not suited to a quiet 
village and she does not believe they can be trusted to keep music to a level as stated by Justin 
Hanson, Senior Environmental Health Officer. 

Councillor Humphrey invited questions. There were no questions from the applicant.

 Councillor Connor asked Mrs Stewart how long she had lived in her house. Mrs Stewart replied 
4.5 years.

 Councillor Hoy pointed out there were a number of references to Environmental Health but 
noted there were no representations from them.  Michelle Bishop confirmed that the 
Environmental Health team have been involved with the concerns of local residents. Justin 
Hanson had sent in a letter that was in the report originally to confirm that he has no objections 
to this application; he is currently working with the neighbours and the applicants regarding the 
noise but this time he had no objections or representations to make to the variation application. 
Mrs Stewart advised that Justin Hanson did not visit to witness when loud music was being 
experienced at a weekend. 

 Councillor Humphrey pointed out that Mrs Stewart had brought her house knowing it was next 
door to a pub. Mrs Stewart admitted this was correct and they did have music events there, 
karaoke etc. which was fine until they put the speaker onto her adjoining wall. Councillor 
Humphrey asked how the last 12 months compared with previously bearing in mind he knew 
the pub had been shut for 18 month to 2 years.  Mrs Stewart said it was fine until they put on 
the outdoor music events, also people that frequent these events are louder than they used to 
be. Lunchtimes are quiet and there is no problem. However, the last 12 months have been 
horrendous.



Councillor Humphrey said there were some comments around the earlier opening and although 
that has not been an issue with what we have just heard, could the applicants clarify that 8am 
opening is not something that you intend to do every morning. Peter Goldman confirmed it was 
not. 

Councillor Humphrey thanked Kim Stewart for her contribution, stating he appreciated it was not an 
easy process. 

Peter Goldman asked if he could respond to a point Mrs Stewart had made. When the music is set 
up for live music events, they never change the volume or turn it up as suggested, he can only 
think that the base sound level drops as night goes on. Justin Hanson set out the levels and they 
categorically stay there and he wanted to make that point clear. 

Councillor Humphrey said there was a point he had meant to raise regarding quiet dispersal and 
asked what process the applicants have in place. He is aware the pub is well signposted with 
notices asking patrons to respect the neighbours, which he noted on the site visit, but it is not 
always easy getting people to respect that. Peter Goldman said they are working with more focus 
on that now but probably 80% of the people attending their events are from the village so they are 
walking to their homes; we do not get vast swathes of people coming from afar. 

In summing up, the Chairman pointed out that whatever is determined today is open for challenge. 
With a licensed premises there is always the opportunity to call it for review. 

The Panel adjourned at 11.35am for deliberation and reconvened at 12.25pm.  The Chairman 
made the following statement: 

The Sub-Committee is convened today to hear an application for variation for the premises known 
as The Sportsman, Main Road, Elm, where relevant representations have been received from 
other persons.

The discretion of the Sub-Committee has been invoked and we now take this opportunity to revisit 
the existing premises licence and to consider the variation application.

The current licence is dated 6 July 2017 and is valid from 20 June 2019. The licence was 
transferred to the current Premises Licence Holder, Elmsport Limited, on 20 June 2017, being the 
Applicant before us today.

Those present today:

Other persons:

Mrs Kim Stewart, and others as observers.

For the applicant:

David Johnson
Oliver Tookman
Peter Golding
Robert Starr.

We have heard in person from:

Kim Stewart
David Johnson.



And we have read the committee papers before us.

We note that there have been a number of relevant representations from ‘other persons’, mainly 
those in the immediate neighbourhood of the premises. We have disregarded those 
representations that are irrelevant to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives.

The objections to the variation relate to the following licensing objectives:

 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm.

We note that there have been no representations from any of the Relevant Authorities, so we are 
only concerned with ‘other persons’.

The Applicant states today:

 The variation seeks to regularise activities 
 Management Team is very experienced
 Pub is a benefit to the village
 Plenty of residents in support of the variation on Facebook – but we have not been shown 

evidence of this today
 The extension hours are largely for event purposes

I do not propose to go through each written representation in turn, as these can be found in the 
papers. I will summarise these representations.

Residents are concerned with the following as detailed by Mrs Stewart:

Public Nuisance

 An existing level of noise nuisance from amplified music within and without the building. For 
example, noise can be heard emanating from within the premises and from speakers placed 
outside the fabric of the building. Also, noise from customers using the garden area to the front.

 There is a perceived concern of an increase in noise pollution should the hours be extended 
and the rear external area be licensed for entertainment.

 Nearly all of the representations complain of an unacceptable existing level of noise emanating 
from the premises.

We note the contents of the noise diary attached to one of the representations, beginning 16 
March 2019 to 15 September 2019.

There has been mention of customers leaving the premises noisily at closing time, disturbing 
residents as late as 1am.

There is a concern that the earlier time for the sale of alcohol, this being 8am daily, will also add to 
noise disturbance but earlier in the day than already exists.

Protection of Children from Harm

The representations here relate to the earlier time for the sale of alcohol. Residents are concerned 
with the possibility that children may be affected in some way on their way to school by the earlier 
sale of alcohol.



Mediation has been attempted and the Applicant has offered to remove the rear garden from the 
proposed licensed premises plan, and to limit the number of times per year the front garden area is 
used for live music events to six per year, ceasing at 1930 hours.

The Applicant has also taken this opportunity to amend the conditions in the Operating Schedule. 
These can be found at Annex 2, so I will not go through them now.
In our deliberations we were referred to:

 The Government Guidance issued under the Licensing Act
 Our own Statement of licensing policy.

We found that there are issues with the premises but are content that the mechanisms to deal with 
these are available to residents and the licence holders are mindful of their responsibilities. We 
believe the amended Operating Schedule will go some way towards alleviating residents’ 
concerns.  

We grant the variation subject to the following conditions:  

It is our decision:

 To accept and amend the Conditions as contained in Annex 2;
 The rear garden area will not form part of the licensed premises;
 The front garden will be licenced for licensable activities. However amplified live and 

recorded music is permitted six times per calendar year – 1st January to 31st December and 
must cease at 7.30pm. This does not affect the licensee’s option to apply for Temporary 
Event Notices

 The extended hours for licensable activities are granted as applied for. 

Any person aggrieved by this decision can Appeal to Peterborough Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of notice of the decision. There would be a fee payable.

Councillor Humphrey concluded by saying that the Committee has every sympathy with the 
residents and would urge they use Environmental Health and the review process should the need 
arise.  

12.32 pm                     Chairman


